

No. 19-50384

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BAHIA AMAWI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellants.

JOHN PLUECKER; OBINNA DENNAR; ZACHARY ABDELHADI;
GEORGE HALE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM;
TRUSTEES OF THE KLEIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT;
TRUSTEES OF THE LEWISVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT;
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANTS

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for State Defendants-
Appellants Ken Paxton, Board of
Regents of the University of Houston
System, and Board of Regents of the
Texas A&M University System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.	2
A. Mootness is properly before the Court.	2
B. Plaintiffs do not, and cannot, invoke any exception to mootness.....	2
C. Plaintiffs do not dispute that if the case is moot, the preliminary injunction must be dissolved.	13
II. Chapter 2271 Is Constitutional.	14
A. The First Amendment does not protect Plaintiffs’ boycotts.....	14
B. Plaintiffs have no evidence of irreparable harm.	18
III. The Boards of Regents Should Have Been Dismissed.....	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 617 (E.D. Ark. 2019)	15, 17
<i>Athenaeum v. Nat’l Lawyers Guild, Inc.</i> , No. 653668/16, 2017 WL 1232523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2017).....	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	10, 11
<i>Burke v. City of Charleston</i> , 139 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Chiz’s Motel & Rest., Inc. v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	3
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	2
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	4
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam)	6
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009)	4

Edelman v. Jordan,
 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 11, 12

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 11, 12

Fantasy Ranch Inc. v. City of Arlington,
 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 2

Green v. Mansour,
 474 U.S. 64 (1985) 12

Hall v. Beals,
 396 U.S. 45 (1969) (per curiam)..... 5, 6

Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974) (per curiam)..... 1, 13

Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl. L.P. v. Beckman,
 237 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 2001) 4

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 7

McCorvey v. Hill,
 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) 2

Olivier v. Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
 988 F.2d 1209, 1993 WL 81990 (5th Cir. Mar. 9, 1993)
 (per curiam) 20

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 8

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar,
 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 2, 3

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston,
 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex.), *appeal dismissed*, 67 F. App’x 251
 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) 9

Quern v. Jordan,
 440 U.S. 332 (1979) 12

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 4

Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski,
 411 F. App'x 541 (4th Cir. 2010) 10, 11

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 14, 15

Sasnett v. Litscher,
 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999) 8, 9

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 8

United Carolina Bank v. Bd. of Regents of Stephen F. Austin State Univ.,
 665 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 20

United States v. Escalante,
 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001) 18

United States v. Gov't of Virgin Islands,
 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004) 7, 8

United States v. Juvenile Male,
 564 U.S. 932 (2011) (per curiam)..... 5

United States v. O'Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 15, 16

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
 513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Provenzano,
 469 U.S. 14 (1984) (per curiam) 6

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 11

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 18

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993) 16

Yarls v. Bunton,
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) 7

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 2

Tex. Const. art. 4, § 22 9

Act of May 21, 2019, 86th Leg., R.S., ch. 467 (H.B. 4170),
 § 21.001(35), 2019 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 908, 973 1
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-502(1)(A)(i) 17
Tex. Gov’t Code
 § 808.001(1)..... 17, 18
 § 2271.001(2).....3, 13
